A iy,
%

Plll'ﬂllﬂSIlI[l Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wvOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor
responses to this solicitation submitted to the
Purchasing Division in hard copy format.




WYVOASIS sompto! 0S5 Go] | @ vome Y pesonace @) sccnstmy g oo C oo (G

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

Function: New

ID: ESR10031600000001445 Ver.: 1

Solicitation Response{SR) Dept: 0310

[N IR IRINGCH U EIGIM Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
L.

Procurement Folder: 185203 S0 Doc Code: CRFQ

Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement SO Dept: 0310

Vendor ID: 000000163595 3| S0 Doc ID: DNR1700000007

Legal Name: VALLEY CASH FEED COLLC Published Date: 2/27/16
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 10/4/16
Total Bid: $58,000.00 Close Time: 13:30

Response Date: 10/03/2016 —
" I Solicitation Description: ope -;m Nn.l]}r DNR Fisheri
espon n Zero-Tum Mowers

Total of Header Attachments: 2
Total of All Attachments: 2




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East L.
9 Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 189203

Solicitation Description : Addendum No.01 DNR Fisheries Open-End Zero-Turn Mowers

Proc Type : Central Master Agreement

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2016-10-04 SR 0310 ESR10031600000001445 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000163595
VALLEY CASH FEED CO LLC
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0310 DNR1700000007
Total Bid : $58,000.00 Response Date: 2016-10-03 Response Time: 20:51:27
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Guy Nisbet
(304) 558-2596
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mower; 5.00000 EA $11,600.000000 $58,000.00
Gravely Model 992279 or Equal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
27112014

Extended Description :  |Gravely Model992279 or Equal

Comments: Gravley Model 992279

Page: 2




20

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Joe Burford, Owner

(Name, Title)

(Printed Name and Title) -
e ™) 511_macin Ave. Midro wy isivs

‘;d““’“’ Boy) 945-6902
one Nuriber ax Number
( ahi : \/C*Fﬁé’df@ aof. Com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid,
offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the
product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for
that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions confained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that
I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Unlley (osh Feed Comny

(Company)

4@7%/ Oconev

(A%&iorized Signatut€) (Reprdsentative Name, Title)

Toe Bur ford Owner

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

i 0{/ 2// e
Bou) 948902

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

(Date)

Revised 09/03/2016



21

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

E(Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 6
[] Addendum No. 2 [] Addendum No. 7
[] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4 [0 Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5 [] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
1 further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is

o [Ja|/ e\/ (hsh Feed Commnx/

Cﬁ@%
%ﬁonzed Signature
/e/3//¢

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 09/09/2016



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources- Wildlife Resources’ Fisheries Management

Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers

8. MISCELLANEOQOUS:

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

No Substitutions: Vendor shall supply only Contract Items submitted in response
to the Solicitation unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the
provisions contained in this Contract.

Vendor Supply: Vendor must carry sufficient inventory of the Contract Items
being offered to fulfill its obligations under this Contract. By signing its bid,
Vendor certifies that it can supply the Contract Items contained in its bid response.

Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the
Agency showing the Agency’s items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and
total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon
request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity
purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those
items. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this

Contract,

Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must
designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing
Vendor’s responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be
available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other
issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or

her contact information below.

Contract Manager: TO& 6{,{ ( 7@ ;/CJ’
Telephone Number: _( 304) 94§~ ©90 2
Fax Number: __( 304) 948050 2
Email Address: _ VC¥ecd Z @ aol . com

Revised 10/27/2014

28



Exhibit A Pricing Page

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources- Wildlife Resources’ Fisheries Management

Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers

Item Description Year, Make and Model Est. Unit Price | Extended Cost
Quanity

Zero Turn Riding Lawn , o1\

Mower, Gravely Model, 720 [C ) OCay @K\( - N\Odc\

Model 992206, or Equal. [ J _
L] (Must include Shipping ‘?‘% 227G 3 lhe00.@ \6%00 0.%0

Costs.)
TOTAL BID AMOUNT:| 5%, 000.00

6¢C




WA s Slate of West Virginia
121618 VENDOR PREFERENCE CERT IFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to
construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opporiunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid)
preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This centificate for application is to be used fo request such preference. The Purchasing
Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1. Appilication is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
ing the date of this certification: or,

Bidderiis a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of
business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification;

Bidder is a resident vendor parinership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest
of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or,

Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,

Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees
working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,

Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder is 2 nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which
has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and
employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or
completing the project which is the subject of the bidder’s bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on
average atleast seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder’s affiliate’s or subsidiary’s employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the
vendor’s bid; or,

Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked:

Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2} or subdivision (1 )yand(3) as stated above; or,
Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder is an individual resident vendor whoiis a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
submitted; or,

Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:

Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for
purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and
continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.

7. Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor-
dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules.

1  Bidderhasbeen orexpects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
and minority-owned business.

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has falled to continue o meet the

requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order;
or (b) assess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penaly will be paid to

the contracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
By submission of this ceriificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information fo the Purchasing Division and

authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose fo the Director of Purchasing appropriate information vexifying that Bidder has paid
the required business faxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information

deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.

Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder
and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchas-

ing Division in writing immediately.
siager:__Joe  (Stsrfo 7 Signed: ' .
vas____ //3//¢ me:_L)one

*Check any combination of preference consideration(s} indicated above, which you are entilled to receive.

I K 00RO

" [FO°

30



31

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any
of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party
to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in
the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer defauit.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to
chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and
the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not

in defauit of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its
political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulied workers’
compensation premium, penalty or cther assessment presently delinquent or due and required o be paid to the state
or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer defauit” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers'
fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers'
compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An
employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner
and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a parly, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company
or any other form or business association or other entity whatscever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage,
ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that
the parly will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from
performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total

contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowiedges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined
above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or
employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: U(K\\e\k@%\\(\aé pf/d\l\ ()(7N=f LI\Q,
Authorized Signature: !)‘ @% Date: OC'\V 3 &0 ' (/}

e
State of \,\J g‘\' «Q VUCL

County of MW) M , to-wit;
Taken, subscribed, and sworn wore me this 3 day of Odﬂb(’f , 20_“_9.

My Commission expires ] VCV\ Z g ) ZULi y
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC K%P a/,/k/

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL
fé:ws ALLEN
State of West Virginia

Expires March 28, 2024
NAM COUNTY BANK
0, BOX 308
HURRICANE, WV 25528

My Commis:




PRO-TURN 400
PRODUCT NAME Pro-Turn  Pro-Turn Pro-Turn Pro-Turn Pro-Turn Pro-Turn Pro-Turn

452 452 460 460 460 472 472
MODEL NUMBER 992273 992277 992274 992275 992278 992276 992279
Kawasaki® Kohler® ECV Kawasaki® Kawasaki® Kohler® ECV Kawasaki® Kohler® ECV
FX850V 860 EFI FX921v FX1000V 880 EFI FX1000v 880 EFI
ENGINE Air-Cooled Air-Cooled Air-Cooled Air-Cooled Air-Cooled Air-Cooled Air-Cooled
w/ Heavy-Duty ~ w/Heavy-Duty ~ w/ Heavy-Duty ~w/Heavy-Duty ~ w/Heavy-Duty ~ w/Heavy-Duty ~ w/Heavy-Duty
Air Cleaner Air Cleaner Air Cleaner Air Cleaner Air Cleaner Air Cleaner Air Cleaner
HORSEPOWER 27 29 31 35 33 35 33
DISPLACEMENT (CC) 852 824 999 999 824 999 824
Hydro-Gear®  Hydro-Gear®  Hydro-Gear®  Hydro-Gear®  Hydro-Gear®  Hydro-Gear®  Hydro-Gear®
71-5400 715400 71-5400 71-5400 715400 71-5400 71-5400
RRIVESISIEN Integrated Integrated Integrated Integrated Integrated Integrated Integrated

Pump/Motor ~ Pump/Motor ~ Pump/Motor ~ Pump/Motor ~ Pump/Motor ~ Pump/Motor  Pump/Motor

FUEL CAPACITY -
GALLONS (LITERS)
GROUNDISREED) 13 mph/ 13 mph/ 13 mph/ 13 mph/ 13 mph/ 13 mph/ 13 mph/
AERROX MR 6mph 6 mph 6 mph 6mph 6mph 6mph 6mph
FORWARD/REVERSE) P P p pl P p p

13.4(50.7) 13.4(50.7) 13.4(50.7) 13.4(50.7) 13.4(50.7) 13.4(50.7) 13.4(50.7)

7gasteelwith 7 gasteelwith 7 gasteelwith 7 gasteelwith 7 gasteelwith 7 gasteelwith 7 gasteelwith
DECK MATERIAL 25"spindle  .25"spindle  .25"spindle  .25"spindle  .25"spindle  .25"spindle  .25"spindle
reinforcement  reinforcement  reinforcement  reinforcement  reinforcement  reinforcement  reinforcement

DECK CONSTRUCTION  Fabricated Fabricated Fabricated Fabricated Fabricated Fabricated Fabricated

NUMBER OF SPINDLES 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
BLADE TIP SPEED 18,300 18,300 18,600 18,600 18,600 18,200 18,200
(FPM)

SPINDLE HOUSING

MATERIAL Cast Iron Cast Iron Cast Iron Cast Iron Cast Iron Cast Iron Cast Iron

SPINDLE BEARINGS BallBearing  Ball Bearing ~ BallBearing  Ball Bearing  Ball Bearing  Ball Bearing  Ball Bearing

Ogura® Ogura® Ogura® Ogura® Ogura® Ogura® Ogura®
DECK ENGAGEMENT  GI3.5Electric  GI3.5Electric ~ GI3.5 Electric ~ GI3.5 Electric ~ G3.5 Electric ~ GT3.5 Electric ~ GT3.5 Electric

Clutch Clutch Clutch Clutch Clutch Clutch Clutch
CUTTING WIDTH 52" 52" 60" 60" 60" 72" 72"
CUTTING HEIGHT 1.0"5.5" 1.0"5.5" 1.0"5.5" 1.0"5.5" 1.0"5.5" 1.0"5.5" 1.0"5.5"
CUTTING POSITIONS 19 19 19 19 19 19 19

v
o
©
-y
c
~
=
]
o
o
n
m
2
m
("]
@)
O
<
<
m
2
)
>
(I

Fixed with Fixed with Fixed with Fixed with Fixed with Fixed with Fixed with

greaseable greaseable greaseable greaseable greaseable greaseable greaseable
RGN AN castor fork castor fork castor fork castor fork castor fork castor fork castor fork

tubes tubes tubes tubes tubes tubes tubes
FRONT Smooth Smooth Smooth Smooth Smooth Smooth Smooth

15x6-6 15x6-6 15x6-6 15x6-6 15x6-6 15x6-6 15x6-6

Radial Turf Radial Turf Radial Turf Radial Turf Radial Turf Radial Turf Radial Turf

REAX 23x10-12 23x10-12 23x10-12 23x10-12 23x10-12 23x10-12 23x10-12

High Back High Back High Back High Back High Back High Back High Back
SEAT Comfort w/ Comfort w/  Comfort w/  Comfort w/  Comfort w/  Comfort w/  Comfort w/

FullAirRide  FullAirRide  FullAirRide  Full AirRide  Full AirRide  Full AirRide  Full Air Ride

Suspension  Suspension  Suspension  Suspension  Suspension  Suspension  Suspension

HOOD N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
FOLDABLE ROPS 3 Positions 3 Positions 3 Positions 3 Positions 3 Positions 3 Positions 3 Positions

g WEIGHT (LBS)

E W/O FUEL 1317 1317 1400 1400 1360 1433 1360

m LENGTH 80" 82" 80" 80" 80" 82" 80"

-

,'< WIDTH W/O CHUTE 55.5" 55.5" 63" 63" 63" 75" 63"

0

g WIDTH W/ CHUTE 67.75" 67.75" 75.25" 75.25" 75.25" 87.25" 75.25"

RIEIGEIQWARORS 70"/47.75"  70"/47.75" 70"/47.75" 70"/47.75" 70"/47.75" 70"/47.75" 70"/47.75"

EXT/DOWN
3Yearlimited 3 Yearlimited 3 YearLlimited 3 YearLimited 3 Yearlimited 3 YearLimited 3 YearLimited
UNIT . . . . . . X
Commercial ~ Commercial ~ Commercial ~ Commercial ~ Commercial ~ Commercial ~ Commercial
Limited Limited Limited Limited Limited Limited Limited
Lifetime Lifetime Lifetime Lifetime Lifetime Lifetime Lifetime
DECK SHELL & FRAME o\ Shella  DeckShell & DeckShell & DeckShell&  DeckShell &  DeckShell &  Deck Shell &
Frame Frame Frame Frame Frame Frame Frame

LIMITED WARRANTY SPINDLES 3YearLimited ~ 3YearLimited ~ 3YearLimited ~ 3YearLimited 3 YearLimited 3 Yearlimited 3 YearLimited

3 NO LIMITED ‘
LIFETIME
YEAR | HOUR LIMIT

See you pofessional dealer fo complete
warranty details.

Mulching Kit, Discharge Cover Kit, Hub Cap Kit, Flextend Shoulder Support Kit, True Power Tire Kit, Trailer Hitch Kit, Headlight Kit, Striping Kit, 3
Bucket Bagger (12 bu.) with Heavy Duty Vac

An UW Company Brand

© Copyright 2016 Ariens Company All rights reserved. Registered trademark and ™ trademark of Ariens Company. Briggs & Stratton®, Kohler®, Kawasaki®, Subaru® and Hydro-Gear®
are registered trademarks of their respective companies. The engine horsepower information is provided by the engine manufacturer to be used for comparison purposes only.
Actual operating horsepower will be less. Visit www.gravely.com for a complete listing of engine manufacturer power rating information. Product features and specifications
subject to change without notice. Photos are a representation of the product; actual product may vary.






